ACTS OF COUNCIL NOVEMBER 11, 2024 7:00 P.M.

The Mayor and Council of the Town of Pine Mountain sat in a regular session on the evening of Monday, November 11, 2024, at 7:00 P.M.

Mayor Keith Pendergrass presided with Councilpersons Thomas E. Scott, John W. Hiers, Jr., James W. Trott, Jr., Curtis Bray and Christopher B. Boyer in attendance.

PRAYER

Mr. Amonzo Dunlap opened the meeting with prayer.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Everyone stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

ACTS OF COUNCIL-Mayor Pendergrass

Mr. Hiers made a motion to approve the Acts of Council for the October meeting(s) as written.

Mr. Scott seconded the motion.

Mr. Boyer, Mr. Trott, and Mr. Bray voted in favor of the motion.

FINANCIAL REPORT

Mrs. Sivell stated that we still do not have a financial report currently due to computer issues, maybe within the next 2 months.

PINE MOUNTAIN TOURISM

Mrs. Keating was not in attendance but did drop off the monthly report.

EAGLE SCOUT SIGNS-Wayne "Chip" Seagle

Mr. Seagle requested approval to place Eagle Scout Capital of the South at the entrance to Pine Mountain. The signs will be similar to the current signs that's up blue and white 30X24.

Mr. Hiers made a motion for Chip to contact DOT and move forward.

Mr. Trott seconded the motion.

Mr. Boyer, Mr. Scott and Mr. Bray voted in favor of the motion.

SPEED DETECTION DEVICE PERMIT

Mr. Trott made a motion to approve the List of roadway/Speed Detection Devices provided by Georgia Department of Transportation.

Mr. Boyer seconded the motion.

Mr. Bray, Mr. Scott and Mr. Hiers voted in favor of the motion.

LOT ON CORNER OF BROAD & McDOUGALD AVENUE (VENDOR SPACE)-Sam Andrews

Mr. Adams would like to use the property located on the corner of Broad & McDougald Avenue for community vendor space. The property is zoned C-1. Mr. Adams would be required to get a business license. Mr. Adams stated he would have liability insurance.

PARCEL #056B-104 (FAYE RAILEY) WOULD LIKE TO SELL PROPERTY-Keith Hammond/Prime Realty

Mr. Hammond was not in attendance.

JOHN DEERE BACKHOE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM-Mayor Pendergrass

No action was taken on this; however, it was suggested that we leave everything with John Deere.

GEORGIA FIRST RESPONDER PTSD PROGRAM RESOLUTION-Mayor Pendergrass

Mr. Hiers made a motion to approve a resolution to add membership in a fund of Georgia Interlock Risk Management Agency for PTSD.

Mr. Bray seconded the motion.

Mr. Boyer, Mr. Scott and Mr. Trott voted in favor of the motion.

Thereafter, the meeting was adjourned.

Betsy Sivell

Town Clerk

John W. Hiers, Jr.

Christopher B. Boyer

Curtis Bray

, James W. Trott, Jr.

___, Thomas E. Scott